
Classification: Project Manager

Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)

Employee #1132 $77.08 60.00% $46.25
Employee #1476 $62.19 40.00% $24.88

TOTAL 100.00% $71.13

Classification: Project Engineer

Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)

Employee #1259 $61.07 10.00% $6.11
Employee #1329 $60.88 20.00% $12.18
Employee #1517 $49.18 70.00% $34.43

TOTAL 100.00% $52.72

Classification: Staff Engineer

Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)

Employee #7062 $47.91 15.00% $7.19
Employee #7089 $47.91 5.00% $2.40
Employee #7321 $41.19 45.00% $18.54
Employee #7459 $38.94 35.00% $13.63

TOTAL 100.00% $41.76

Classification: Technician

Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)

Employee #1352 $51.50 15.00% $7.73
Employee #7269 $29.15 30.00% $8.75
Employee #7129 $34.48 55.00% $18.96

TOTAL 100.00% $35.44

Classification: Secretary

Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)

Employee #1343 $38.35 25.00% $9.59
Employee #1498 $32.56 10.00% $3.26
Employee #7297 $31.73 65.00% $20.62

TOTAL 100.00% $33.47

Brown County

V Allouez, Libal Street
STH 172 - Kalb Avenue

Local Street

ID 4517-06-00 - Amendment 1

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.
ACTUAL COST NOT TO EXCEED

CONSULTANT WEIGHTED AVERAGE DIRECT LABOR RATES

8/23/2022



C
O

N
S

U
L

T
A

N
T

 D
IR

E
C

T
 L

A
B

O
R

 R
A

T
E

S
 (

A
u

g
u

st
 2

02
2 

- 
Ju

n
e 

20
24

)

E
m

p
lo

ye
e 

N
am

e 
(a

)
C

la
ss

if
ic

at
io

n
 (

b
)

C
u

rr
en

t 
R

at
e 

(c
)

 %
 P

ay
 

In
cr

ea
se

 (
d

1)
N

ew
 P

ay
 

R
at

e 
(e

1)

D
at

e 
o

f 
In

cr
ea

se
 

(f
1)

%
 W

o
rk

 a
t 

C
u

rr
en

t 
R

at
e(

g
)

%
 W

o
rk

 a
t 

In
cr

ea
se

d
 

R
at

e(
h

)

W
ei

g
h

te
d

 
A

ve
ra

g
e 

H
o

u
rl

y 
R

at
e 

(i
)

A
ve

ra
ge

 -
 S

el
ec

te
d 

In
di

vi
du

al
s

P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

$7
1.

13
3.

20
%

$7
3.

41
Ju

ly
, 2

3
80

.0
0%

20
.0

0%
$7

1.
59

A
ve

ra
ge

 -
 S

el
ec

te
d 

In
di

vi
du

al
s

P
ro

je
ct

 E
ng

in
ee

r
$5

2.
72

3.
20

%
$5

4.
41

Ju
ly

, 2
3

80
.0

0%
20

.0
0%

$5
3.

06
A

ve
ra

ge
 -

 S
el

ec
te

d 
In

di
vi

du
al

s
S

ta
ff 

E
ng

in
ee

r
$4

1.
76

3.
20

%
$4

3.
10

Ju
ly

, 2
3

80
.0

0%
20

.0
0%

$4
2.

03
A

ve
ra

ge
 -

 S
el

ec
te

d 
In

di
vi

du
al

s
T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n
$3

5.
44

3.
20

%
$3

6.
57

Ju
ly

, 2
3

80
.0

0%
20

.0
0%

$3
5.

67
A

ve
ra

ge
 -

 S
el

ec
te

d 
In

di
vi

du
al

s
S

ec
re

ta
ry

$3
3.

47
3.

20
%

$3
4.

54
Ju

ly
, 2

3
80

.0
0%

20
.0

0%
$3

3.
68

C
on

tr
ac

t C
om

pl
et

io
n:

6/
30

/2
02

4

A
C

T
U

A
L

 C
O

S
T

 N
O

T
 T

O
 E

X
C

E
E

D
S

T
R

A
N

D
 A

S
S

O
C

IA
T

E
S

, I
N

C
.

*P
er

ce
nt

 p
ay

 in
cr

ea
se

 a
s 

sh
ow

n 
ab

ov
e 

w
as

 u
se

d 
to

 n
eg

ot
ia

te
 to

ta
l c

os
t. 

 A
cc

or
di

ng
 to

 o
ur

 c
om

pa
ny

 p
ol

ic
y 

w
e 

w
ill

 p
ro

vi
de

 e
qu

ita
bl

e 
ch

an
ge

s 
in

 th
e 

co
m

pe
ns

at
io

n 
to

 s
ta

ff 
an

nu
al

ly
 o

n 
Ju

ly
 1

, a
s 

re
qu

ire
d.

L
o

ca
l S

tr
ee

t
B

ro
w

n
 C

o
u

n
ty

S
T

H
 1

72
 -

 K
al

b
 A

ve
n

u
e

V
 A

llo
u

ez
, L

ib
al

 S
tr

ee
t

ID
 4

51
7-

06
-0

0 
- 

A
m

en
d

m
en

t 
1

8/
23

/2
02

2

(S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

02
2 

- J
un

e 
20

24
)



C
L

A
S

S

A
vg

. H
o

u
rl

y 
W

ag
e

$7
1.

59
 

$5
3.

06
$4

2.
03

$3
5.

67
$3

3.
68

A
C

T
.

T
A

S
K

C
O

D
E

H
ou

rs
D

ol
la

rs
H

ou
rs

D
ol

la
rs

H
ou

rs
D

ol
la

rs
H

ou
rs

D
ol

la
rs

H
ou

rs
D

ol
la

rs
H

ou
rs

D
ol

la
rs

De
sig

n 
Pa

ve
m
en

t S
tr
uc
tu
re

27
7.
0

0
$0

.0
0

1
$5

3.
06

3
$1

26
.0

9
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
4

$1
79

.1
5

Co
nd

uc
t a

nd
 P
ro
ce
ss
 E
xi
st
in
g 
Fi
el
d 
Su

rv
ey
 ‐ 
Sc
op

in
g 
Ta
sk

72
3.
0

3
$2

14
.7

7
2

$1
06

.1
2

30
$1

,2
60

.9
0

0
$0

.0
0

0
$0

.0
0

35
$1

,5
81

.7
9

Su
rv
ey
 E
xi
st
in
g 
an

d 
Pr
op

os
ed

 R
ig
ht
 o
f W

ay
72

6.
0

0
$0

.0
0

0
$0

.0
0

7
$2

94
.2

1
10

$3
56

.7
0

0
$0

.0
0

17
$6

50
.9

1
De

ve
lo
p 
Tr
an

sp
or
ta
tio

n 
Pr
oj
ec
t P

la
t (
TP

P)
 ‐ 
Sc
op

in
g 
Ta
sk

74
5.
0

6
$4

29
.5

4
12

3
$6

,5
26

.3
8

4
$1

68
.1

2
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
13

3
$7

,1
24

.0
4

De
sig

n 
G
eo

m
et
ric

s a
nd

 D
et
ai
ls 
‐ S

co
pi
ng

 T
as
k

77
6.
0

3
$2

14
.7

7
10

$5
30

.6
0

68
$2

,8
58

.0
4

0
$0

.0
0

0
$0

.0
0

81
$3

,6
03

.4
1

Pl
an

 P
re
pa

ra
tio

n
77

6.
25

0
$0

.0
0

0
$0

.0
0

2
$8

4.
06

36
$1

,2
84

.1
2

0
$0

.0
0

38
$1

,3
68

.1
8

De
sig

n 
Dr
ai
na

ge
 ‐ 
Sc
op

in
g 
Ta
sk

77
8.
0

2
$1

43
.1

8
4

$2
12

.2
4

19
$7

98
.5

7
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
25

$1
,1

53
.9

9
De

ve
lo
p 
Q
ua

nt
iti
es
 a
nd

 E
st
im

at
es
 ‐ 
Sc
op

in
g 
Ta
sk

78
6.
0

0
$0

.0
0

0
$0

.0
0

4
$1

68
.1

2
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
4

$1
68

.1
2

De
ve
lo
p 
Tr
af
fic
 C
on

tr
ol
 a
nd

 S
ta
gi
ng

 ‐ 
Sc
op

in
g 
Ta
sk

78
8.
0

0
$0

.0
0

0
$0

.0
0

4
$1

68
.1

2
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
4

$1
68

.1
2

M
an

ag
e 
Pr
oj
ec
t S

co
pe

 a
nd

 S
ch
ed

ul
e

88
7.
0

2
$1

43
.1

8
3

$1
59

.1
8

9
$3

78
.2

7
1

$3
5.

67
2

$6
7.

36
17

$7
83

.6
6

M
an

ag
e 
Pr
oj
ec
t Q

ua
lit
y

89
0.
0

3
$2

14
.7

7
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
0

$0
.0

0
3

$2
14

.7
7

19
$1

,3
60

.2
1

14
3

$7
,5

87
.5

8
15

0
$6

,3
04

.5
0

47
$1

,6
76

.4
9

2
$6

7.
36

36
1

$1
6,

99
6.

14
T

O
T

A
L

S

B
ro

w
n

 C
o

u
n

ty

P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

P
ro

je
ct

 E
ng

in
ee

r
S

ta
ff 

E
ng

in
ee

r
T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n
S

ec
re

ta
ry

T
ot

al
 D

ire
ct

 L
ab

or

ID
 4

51
7-

06
-0

0 
- 

A
m

en
d

m
en

t 
1

V
 A

llo
u

ez
, L

ib
al

 S
tr

ee
t

S
T

H
 1

72
 -

 K
al

b
 A

ve
n

u
e

L
o

ca
l S

tr
ee

t

S
T

R
A

N
D

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

S
, I

N
C

.
A

C
T

U
A

L
 C

O
S

T
 N

O
T

 T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

8/
23

/2
02

2



A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

D
ir

ec
t 

la
b

o
r

In
d

ir
ec

t
D

ir
ec

t
F

ix
ed

 F
ee

T
O

T
A

L
C

O
D

E
C

o
st

s
C

o
st

s
E

xp
en

se
s

D
es

ig
n 

P
av

em
en

t S
tr

uc
tu

re
27

7.
0

$1
79

.1
5

$2
56

.3
5

$6
5.

00
$3

2.
47

$5
32

.9
7

C
on

du
ct

 a
nd

 P
ro

ce
ss

 E
xi

st
in

g 
F

ie
ld

 S
ur

ve
y 

- 
S

co
pi

ng
 T

as
k

72
3.

0
$1

,5
81

.7
9

$2
,2

63
.3

8
$1

,5
41

.5
0

$2
86

.7
0

$5
,6

73
.3

7
S

ur
ve

y 
E

xi
st

in
g 

an
d 

P
ro

po
se

d 
R

ig
ht

 O
f W

ay
72

6.
0

$6
50

.9
1

$9
31

.3
9

$5
9

2.
75

$1
17

.9
8

$2
,2

93
.0

3
D

ev
el

op
 T

ra
ns

po
rt

at
io

n 
P

ro
je

ct
 P

la
t (

T
P

P
) 

- 
S

co
pi

ng
 T

as
k

74
5.

0
$7

,1
24

.0
4

$1
0,

19
3.

79
$1

,5
82

.0
0

$1
,2

91
.2

3
$2

0,
19

1.
06

D
es

ig
n 

G
eo

m
et

ric
s 

an
d 

D
et

ai
ls

 -
 S

co
pi

ng
 T

as
k

77
6.

0
$3

,6
03

.4
1

$5
,1

5
6.

12
$7

42
.0

0
$6

53
.1

2
$1

0,
15

4.
65

P
la

n 
P

re
pa

ra
tio

n
77

6.
25

$1
,3

68
.1

8
$1

,9
57

.7
3

$5
04

.0
0

$2
47

.9
8

$4
,0

77
.8

9
D

es
ig

n 
D

ra
in

ag
e 

- 
S

co
pi

ng
 T

as
k

77
8.

0
$1

,1
53

.9
9

$1
,6

51
.2

4
$2

24
.0

0
$2

0
9.

16
$3

,2
38

.3
9

D
ev

el
op

 Q
ua

nt
iti

es
 a

nd
 E

st
im

at
es

 -
 S

co
pi

ng
 T

as
k

78
6.

0
$1

68
.1

2
$2

40
.5

6
$5

6.
00

$3
0.

47
$4

95
.1

5
D

ev
el

op
 T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tr

ol
 a

nd
 S

ta
gi

ng
 -

 S
co

pi
ng

 T
as

k
78

8.
0

$1
68

.1
2

$
24

0.
56

$5
6.

00
$3

0.
47

$4
95

.1
5

M
an

ag
e 

P
ro

je
ct

 S
co

pe
 a

nd
 S

ch
ed

ul
e 

- 
S

co
pi

ng
 T

as
k

88
7.

0
$7

83
.6

6
$1

,1
21

.3
4

$1
70

.1
0

$1
42

.0
4

$2
,2

17
.1

4
M

an
ag

e 
P

ro
je

ct
 Q

ua
lit

y
89

0.
0

$2
14

.7
7

$3
07

.3
1

$4
2.

00
$3

8.
93

$6
03

.0
1

R
ou

nd
in

g 
C

or
re

ct
io

n
--

-
$0

.0
0

$0
.0

1
$0

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$0

.0
1

T
o

ta
ls

$1
6,

99
6.

14
$2

4,
31

9.
78

$5
,5

75
.3

5
$3

,0
80

.5
5

$4
9,

97
1.

82

$0
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$0
.0

0
H

o
m

e 
O

ff
ic

e 
In

d
ir

ec
t 

R
at

e 
=

1.
43

09
F

ix
ed

 F
ee

 In
d

ir
ec

t 
R

at
e 

=
1.

50
00

F
ix

ed
 F

ee
 =

7.
25

%

B
ro

w
n

 C
o

u
n

ty

T
A

S
K

ID
 4

51
7-

06
-0

0 
- 

A
m

en
d

m
en

t 
1

V
 A

llo
u

ez
, L

ib
al

 S
tr

ee
t

S
T

H
 1

72
 -

 K
al

b
 A

ve
n

u
e

L
o

ca
l S

tr
ee

t

S
T

R
A

N
D

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

S
, I

N
C

.
A

C
T

U
A

L
 C

O
S

T
 N

O
T

 T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

8/
23

/2
02

2



D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
U

N
IT

N
O

. O
F

 U
N

IT
S

U
N

IT
 C

O
S

T
T

O
T

A
L 

C
O

S
T

T
el

ec
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

M
on

th
2

$1
5.

00
$3

0.
00

P
os

ta
ge

E
ac

h
10

$0
.5

1
$5

.1
0

P
rin

tin
g/

R
ep

ro
du

ct
io

n 
(B

la
ck

 &
 W

hi
te

)
1 

E
ac

h
14

5
$0

.1
5

$2
1.

75
V

eh
ic

le
: E

m
pl

oy
ee

 O
w

ne
d 

(m
ile

ag
e)

1 
M

ile
30

0
$0

.6
25

$1
87

.5
0

T
ra

ve
l: 

M
ea

ls
 (

B
re

ak
fa

st
)

1 
E

ac
h

5
$8

.0
0

$4
0.

00
T

ra
ve

l: 
M

ea
ls

 (
Lu

nc
h)

1 
E

ac
h

5
$8

.0
0

$4
0.

00
T

ra
ve

l: 
M

ea
ls

 (
D

in
ne

r)
1 

E
ac

h
5

$1
6.

00
$8

0.
00

T
ra

ve
l: 

Lo
dg

in
g

1 
D

ay
5

$1
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

C
am

er
a 

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

1 
D

ay
3

$2
0.

00
$6

0.
00

S
ur

ve
y 

E
qu

ip
m

en
t (

G
P

S
)

1 
D

ay
4

$2
90

.0
0

$1
,1

60
.0

0
S

ur
ve

y 
S

up
pl

ie
s 

(S
ta

ke
s 

&
 L

at
h)

B
un

dl
e

1
$3

5.
00

$3
5.

00
C

om
pu

te
r 

U
sa

ge
1 

H
ou

r
24

4
$1

4.
00

$3
,4

16
.0

0

T
O

T
A

L
$5

,5
75

.3
5

D
IR

E
C

T
 E

X
P

E
N

S
E

S
 B

Y
 IT

E
M

S
T

R
A

N
D

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

S
, I

N
C

.
A

C
T

U
A

L
 C

O
S

T
 N

O
T

 T
O

 E
X

C
E

E
D

V
 A

llo
u

ez
, L

ib
al

 S
tr

ee
t

S
T

H
 1

72
 -

 K
al

b
 A

ve
n

u
e

L
o

ca
l S

tr
ee

t
B

ro
w

n
 C

o
u

n
ty

ID
 4

51
7-

06
-0

0 
- 

A
m

en
d

m
en

t 
1

8/
23

/2
02

2



Project ID Original Contract ID 4517-06-00 - Amendment 1 Total for Contract

Number of Staff Hours 4138 361 4499

Total Direct Labor $162,529.14 $16,996.14 $179,525.28

Total Indirect Costs $247,336.85 $24,319.78 $271,656.63

Fixed Fee $29,458.41 $3,080.55 $32,538.96

Direct Expenses $53,050.91 $5,575.35 $58,626.26

Subtotal $492,375.31 $49,971.82 $542,347.13

ECS Midwest, LLC $5,785.00 $0.00 $5,785.00

Gowey Abstract & Title Company, 
Inc.

$27,625.00 $7,800.00 $35,425.00

Commonwealth Heritage Group, Inc. $6,926.31 $0.00 $6,926.31

Subcontract Total $40,336.31 $7,800.00 $48,136.31

Total Cost $532,711.62 $57,771.82 $590,483.44

1.4309
1.5000
7.25%

Home Office Indirect Rate:
Fixed Fee Indirect Rate:

Fixed Fee:

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.
ACTUAL COST NOT TO EXCEED

Consultant Contract Total Fee Computation

V Allouez, Libal Street
STH 172 - Kalb Avenue

Local Street
Brown County

ID 4517-06-00 - Amendment 1

8/23/2022



Proudly Serving the People of North Central Wisconsin Since 1931 

 

GOWEY Abstract & Title Company, Inc. 
Corporate Office:  885 W. Broadway Ave., PO Box 150, Medford, WI  54451; (800) 673-8710 

 
August 24, 2022 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Brian Andreas 
Strand Associates 
Brian.andreas@strand.com 
(608) 251-4843 
 
 
RE: Project No. 4517-06-00 
 Libal St., Village of Allouez, Brown County, Wisconsin 
 Additional Parcels 
 
 
Brian: 
 
Our fee for D.O.T. Title Search Reports (back to 1911) is $300.00 per parcel.  (Typically required for PLEs and Fee 
Acquisition) 
 
This quote includes all document copies and complies with the Department’s definition of a parcel (that is, 
contiguous tax parcels owned by the same individual(s) constitute one parcel). 
 
Subsequent follow-up reports are $25.00 per parcel. 
 
The total cost based on 24 additional Title Search Reports and 24 additional follow-up reports is $7,800.00. 
 
Total costs for the project not to exceed $35,425.00 (an increase of $7,800). 
 
Said reports will be delivered 4-6 weeks after the DOT/Strand accepts this proposal and formally instructs Gowey to 
proceed. 
 
If you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance, please advise.  Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
GOWEY ABSTRACT & TITLE COMPANY, INC. 

 
Michael S. Brandner 
 




