VILLAGE OF ALLOUEZ

Allouez Village Hall » 1900 Libal Street ° Green Bay, Wisconsin 54301-2453
Phone No.: (920) 4482800 - Fax No.: (920) 448-2850

Department of Public Works

Date: 03/02/2023

AMENDMENT NO. 3 OF THE LIBAL STREET ENGINEERING AGREEMENT
Strand Associates has prepared a third engineering amendment to the three-party design engineering services
agreement. WDOT and Village staff have reviewed and provided comment. A final draft copy of the amendment is

enclosed for your review.

The primary reasons for this amendment are as follows:

1. Update 60% plans to incorporate a change to the mainline pavement slope between Hwy 172 to Allouez
Ave,

2. Amend the approved environmental document to incorporate sidewalk replacement located in Optimist
Park.

3. Revise 60% plans to incorporate the movement of sidewalk inward to avoid creating a nonconforming
parcel.

4, Placement of new R/W monuments to depict/mark the newly acquired Libal St. right-of-way.

The amendment in the amount of $23,565.87 will increase the engineering agreement cost from $604,701.87 to
$628,267.74. The amended engineering cost is slightly less than the State Municipal Agreement fundable amount.

The Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant received for the project will reimburse the Village up to 80% of the
design and construction cost. The estimated project cost for design and construction is $5,300,000.

To keep this project moving forward and on schedule, approval of the agreement by the Village is necessary. With
Village Board acceptance, the agreement will be forwarded to the WDOT central office for their review and
approval.



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN VILLAGE OF ALLOUEZ (MUNICIPALITY),

THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DEPARTMENT),

AND STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.® (CONSULTANT) FOR

Project ID: 4517-06-00
Project Description: V Allouez, Libal Street
Project Limits: STH 172—Kalb Avenue
Highway, County: Local Street, Brown County

The contract made and entered into by and between the MUNICIPALITY, the DEPARTMENT, and the CONSULTANT

dated June 2, 2021, is hereby amended as set forth on the following pages.

The primary reason(s) for this amendment:

1. Update 60 percent road drawings to incorporate the MUNICIPALITY-requested updated mainline finished

typical section between Station 11+00 and Station 51+72.

2. Amend the approved environmental document to incorporate impacts from the MUNICIPALITY-provided

sidewalk replacement locations located in Optimist Park.

3. Update 60 percent road drawings to incorporate the MUNICIPALITY-requested sidewalk relocation to avoid
creating a nonconforming parcel by providing a minimum 20-foot offset from face of house to proposed

right of way (R/W) and to incorporate typical section modification.

4, Monument new R/W monuments as depicted on the recorded Transportation Project Plat (TPP),

post-construction as requested by the MUNICIPALITY.

CONTRACT services will be completed by December 31, 2024 (an increase of six months).

For all contract services, actual costs to the CONSULTANT up to $545,305.47 (an increase of $22,191.02), plus a
fixed fee of $34,825.96 (an increase of $1,374.85), not to exceed $580,131.43 (an increase of $23,565.87).

For subsurface investigation subcontracted to ECS Midwest, LLC, the CONSULTANT'’s actual cost to

ECS Midwest, LLC not to exceed $5,785.00 (no change) for units delivered based on rates in the following table:

Item Description Unit Type Unit Cost Rate
Mobilization Trip S 400
Boring Layout and Staking Each S 50
Standard Penetration Test Boring (six feet each) Each S 102
Standard Penetration Test Boring (ten feet each) Each S 170
Borehole Pavement Patch Each S 25
Utility Clearance and Communication Each S 140
Traffic Control Signs and Cone Rental Day S 85
Traffic Control Flagging Two-Person Crew Day $1,100
Laboratory Testing and Boring Log Preparation Each S 450
Geotechnical Report Documentation Each $1,500

Page 1 of 2



For title searches subcontracted to Gowey Abstract & Title Company, Inc., the CONSULTANT’s actual cost to
Gowey Abstract & Title Company, Inc. not to exceed $35,425.00 (no change) for units delivered based on rates
in the following table below:

Item Description Quantity Unit Type Unit Cost Rate Totals
Title Search 109 Each $300 $32,700
Title Search Update 109 Each S 25 $ 2,725

For historical and archaeological surveys and studies subcontracted to Commonwealth Heritage Group, Inc., the
CONSULTANT's actual cost to Commonwealth Heritage Group, Inc., based on Commonwealth Heritage Group’s
actual cost up to $6,476.30 (no change) plus fixed fee of $450.01 (no change) not to exceed $6,926.31 (no change).

Compensation for all SERVICES provided by the CONSULTANT under the terms of the CONTRACT shall be for an
amount not to exceed $628,267.74 (an increase of $23,565.87).

The DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE is Douglas Kirst, P.E.; WisDOT NE Region, 944 Vanderperren Way,
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304; douglas.kirst@dot.wi.gov; and 920-362-0389.

The MUNICIPALITY REPRESENTATIVE is Sean Gehin, P.E.; Village of Allouez Director of Public Works;
1900 Libal Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54301; sean.gehin@Uvillageofallouezwi.gov; and 920-448-2802.

The CONSULTANT REPRESENTATIVE is Brian M. Andreas, P.E.; Strand Associates, Inc.®, 910 West Wingra Drive,
Madison, Wisconsin 53715; brian.andreas@strand.com; and 608-251-4843,

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and approved on the date
signed by their authorized officers or representatives.

For the CONSULTANT For the DEPARTMENT

By: By:
Joseph M. Bunker

Title: Corporate Secretary Title:

Date: Date:

For the MUNICIPALITY

By:

James Rafter
Title: Village President
Date:

Page 2 of 2



VI.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS AMENDMENT NO. 3

SCOPE OF SERVICES

B.

DESIGN REPORTS
ADD the following:

j. Amend the approved Design Study Report to incorporate the MUNICIPALITY-requested
updated mainline typical section. Updates are anticipated to Section 4.3.2—
Non-Controlling Criteria Design Justifications-Cross Slopes, Section 5.5—Cross Section and
Pavement Structure Information, Attachment B—Typical Sections, and Attachment D—
Preliminary Plan Sheets.

k. Update the Stormwater Drainage Water Quality Report based on
MUNICIPALITY-requested updated mainline typical section.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION
Item No. 11.C.3.a., ADD the following:

Amend the approved CEC to incorporate design changes from the MUNICIPALITY-provided sidewalk
replacement locations located in Optimist Park.

Item No. 11.C.3.b., ADD the following:

(2) Update the previously-completed De Minimis Section 4(f) evaluation for minor
involvement to Optimist Park based on the MUNICIPALITY-provided sidewalk
replacement locations within Optimist Park.

ROAD PLANS
ADD the following:

n. Evaluate and summarize potential design changes resulting from the
MUNICIPALITY-requested updated mainline typical section prior to TPP recording for the
MUNICIPALITY's use.

o. Update road drawings to incorporate the MUNICIPALITY-requested updated mainline
typical section between Station 11+00 and Station 51+72. Updates are anticipated to the
following roadway drawing sections: typical section drawings, curb ramp layout detail
drawings (redesign up to six curb ramps), storm sewer drawings, plan layout drawings,
plan and profile drawings, and cross section drawings.

p. Update road drawings to incorporate the MUNICIPALITY-requested sidewalk relocation
between Clover Lane and Mission Road. Updates are anticipated to the following roadway
drawing sections: plan layout drawing, TPP, curb ramp layout detail, plan and profile
drawing, and cross section drawings.

Page 1 of 2



TPP

Add the following:

h. Monument the new and re-established R/W points, as depicted on the recorded TPP,
after construction. Submit to the MUNICIPALITY an as-staked document after R/W staking.
Approximately 91 locations are anticipated for monumentation.

PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS

REPLACE item H. in its entirety with the following:

H.

The following services will be submitted to the MUNICIPALITY and/or the DEPARTMENT by the indicated
dates, if the CONSULTANT has received the Notice to Proceed for this Amendment by March 17, 2023.

Deliverable Date
MUNICIPALITY-provided Proposed Culvert Information (listed in Section M) Completed
MUNICIPALITY-provided Storm Sewer Sump Pump Lateral Locations Completed
Design Study Review Plan (60 Percent Plan) Completed
Design Study Report (Submittal) Completed
Draft TPP (Submittal) Completed
Comments on Design Study Review Plan, Design Study Report, and Draft Completed
TPP (from DEPARTMENT and MUNICIPALITY)
TPP (Recorded by MUNICIPALITY) Completed
Project Plans to Utilities April 30, 2023
MUNICIPALITY-proY|ded Storm Sewer Sump Pump Lateral Location May 1, 2023
Revisions (if any)
Draft PS&E Submittal to the Region Office August 1, 2023
Final PS&E Submittal to the Region Office October 23,2023
Final PS&E Submittal to Central Office November 1, 2023
Project Let (DEPARTMENT) February 13,2024
Preconstruction Meeting Spring 2024
Monumenting (Post-construction) Fall 2024

Page 2 of 2



STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.

ACTUAL COST NOT TO EXCEED
CONSULTANT WEIGHTED AVERAGE DIRECT LABOR RATES
ID 4517-06-00 - Amendment 3
V Allouez, Libal Street
STH 172 - Kalb Avenue
Local Street
Brown County

Classification:

Project Manager

Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)
Employee #1132 $77.08 60.00% $46.25
Employee #1476 $62.19 40.00% $24.88
TOTAL 100.00% $71.13
Classification: Project Engineer
Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)
[Employee #1259 $61.07 10.00% $6.11
Employee #1329 $60.88 20.00% $12.18
Employee #1517 $49.18 70.00% $34.43
TOTAL 100.00% $52.72
Classification: Staff Engineer
Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)
Employee #7062 $47.91 15.00% $7.19
Employee #7089 $47.91 5.00% $2.40
Employee #7321 $41.19 45.00% $18.54
Employee #7459 $38.94 35.00% $13.63
TOTAL 100.00% $41.76
Classification: Technician
Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)
Employee #1352 $51.50 15.00% $7.73
Employee #7269 $29.15 30.00% $8.75
Employee #7129 $34.48 55.00% $18.96
TOTAL 100.00% $35.44
Classification: Secretary
Employee Name(a) Current Rate(b) Percent Contribution(c) (b*c)
Employee #1343 $38.35 25.00% $9.59
Employee #1498 $32.56 10.00% $3.26
Employee #7297 $31.73 65.00% $20.62
TOTAL 100.00% $33.47
. R
b\‘;y AV J
) |
STRAND

2/24/2023

ASSOCIATES



€coe/vere

‘pauinbal se ‘|, Ainp uo Ajjenuue yejs o} uoijesuadwod ayy Ul sabueyo sjgeyinbs apinosd |iim am Aoljod Auedwoo Jno o} Buipioooy “1s02 ()0} ajejobau 0} pasn sem anoqe umoys se aseauoul Aed jusolad,

¥202/LE/CL :uoe|dwo) Joenuo)
¥9°€€$ %00°G %00°0 %00°G6 yZ ‘Ainr_J06°9¢$ %00°G ¢z ‘Ainr_[rL-ges %00°G Ly EES SEEIRES] S|enpIAIpU| pa}os|es - abelany
12L°8€$ %00°06 %00°0 %00°01 vZ ‘Anr [L0°6€$ %00°G gz A |1z 28 %00°G yy GeS Ueloluyoa || S|ENPIAIPU| P3JO3[3S - dbeIany
16°Lv$ %00°G %00°0 %00°G6 yZ ‘Aint [#0°9¥$ %00°G ¢z ‘Aint_[s8°er$ %00°G 9L Lv$ J99uIbug yelg) S[enpIAIpu| pajo3jes - abesany
66°25$ %00°S %00°0 %00°66 vz ‘A [€1°85$ %00°G ¢z ‘Ainr_[9¢°gG$ %00°G 2,.258% IEEVERREICIE SIENPIAIPU] PRJO9I3S - 9beIany
67 1.$ %00°S %00°0 %00°56 vz ‘AN [zy'8.8 %00°G €z 'Ainr_169°¥.$ %00°G €LLLS 196euel 109(01d SIENPIAIPU| P3JO3J3S - 9bBIonY
1)
1)93e aje B)aje
syex| Aunoy (1)a3ey (y)orey (B)ayey (@) sseauauy| (z9) srey (zp) (1) (19) 9yeny (1p) )
juauny | pasealou] | juaund asealou] | asealou] asealou] (q) uoneayyisse|n (e) swepN 3akojdwzg
abelany j09eq | Aedq maN fed maN ajey JuaLIng
paybiag | HOM % | 3BHOM % | 3B HIOM % Red % | 30 93eq Red %

(vz0oz 19quiavaq - £20Z Ya1e) SALVY Y09V LO3HId LNVLINSNOD

funoj umoug
}Joallg [e207]
SNUBAY qley - 2.} HLS
}931)g [eqI ‘Zano|y A
€ Juswpuawy - 00-90-LLS¥ dl

d339X3 Ol 10N 1S09 TVNLIV
"ONI ‘S3LVIOOSSY ANVILS




€c0e/vele

6€'685'/$ ZlL | ¥9'ees ! 66°0/9'C$ 69 | .21095'C$ 19 [ L98vL'L$ e | 26712598 8 SIVLOL|
86CTv1$ 2 | ooo0s 0 [o00$ 0 [000s$ 0 [o000$ 0 [s62ris 4 0°068| Ayjeng p3lo.d ageuey
6E¥8Y$ 6 00°0$ 0 00'0$ 0 16'L¥$ L £6°0.£$ L 6v'1L.$ L 0°/88 3|Npayds pue 3dods 193f0.4 d8eueN
/80228 S 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 88°/91$ ¥ 66'25$ 3 00°0$ 0 098] »jse] u1dods - sajewis3 pue saniuenp dojaasg
98'¢/2$ 9 00'0$ 0 00'0% 0 88'/91$ ¥ 86'S0L$ Z 00°0$ 0 0'8LL yse) Suidods - 93eurelq usisag
SS'e6l$ S 00'0$ 0 SS'e6l$ S 000$ 0 00°0$ 0 00°0% 0 ST'9LL uonesedald ueld
90'266'C$ 99 | 00°0$ 0 €L9LL$ € 65'2/6'L$ Ly | ,8'889% €l LyyLe$ [ 0'9LL yjse) 3uidods - s|ie3ag pue sa3awWoan udisaq
06'8LL$ 14 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 16'SCL$ € 66'25% 3 00°0$ 0 0'69L >jse 3u1dods - uoijeulp100) ASussy pue uoleIUIWNIO0Q [BIUSWUOIIAUT
/6'851$ € 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 16'851$ € 00°0$ 0 0'SvL yse) 3uidods - (dd1) 3e|d 33l0.d uonenodsuel] dojaasq
18'6£6'C$ 2. | v9ees ] L€719€'C$ 19 | ¥6'€8$ z ¥6'LLES 9 86271 $ z 092, Aep Jo 1ySty pasodoud pue Sunsixg Asaing
siejjog SINoH slejjog SINOH siejjog SINOH slejjog SINoH slejjog SINOoH slejjog SINOH 3d02 WSV
ko)
$9'ee$ 12'8e$ 16'L¥$ 66'25$ 6v'1LL$ abepy AlINoH "BAY|
JogeT 18l [ejoL JNSETRELS ueIuyos | Jasuibu3 yeis Jaaulbuz joslold Jabeuey j03loid SSY12

fAuno) umoig
1931)S [ed0]
ANUAAY qjey - 221 HLS
J234)S [eqI ‘zanojly A
€ juswpuawy - 00-90-LLS¥ Al

d330X3 OL LON 1SOD TvNLIV
"ONI ‘S3LVIOOSSY ANVYLS




S3ILVIDOSSY
ANV4dlS €202/¥2/
\ V¥V .//\I).A
A
%SG L = 994 paxi4
000S°L = a3y }o81Ipu| 9394 paxi4
60SP'| = 3)ey JoauIpu| PO SWOH
128°695'€2$ llsgv2£1$ 0L°16L°€$ £6'€68'01$ 6£'G85'/$ ] siejo 1|
[00°0$ 10°0$- 00°0$ 10°0$ 00°0$ uolo31109 Bulpunoy]f
l6¥°10v$ 26'5¢% 00'82% 65702$ 86°CrL$ 0°068 Ajjenp yoaloid abeuepy||
0£'88¢1$ 08°28% 00°€ZL$ L1°€69% 6 ¥8Y$ 0,88 ¥se buidodg - 8|npayos pue 2dodg josloid abeue)||
¥6'2£9% £0'0v$ 00°95%$ ¥0'91€$ /8°022% 0'982 yse] buidodg - sejewiys3 pue saiueny dojeas(yf
1£°68.$ ¥9'6v$ 00°0.$ 18°16€$ 98°¢/2$ 08/ sseL buidoos - ebeureiq ubisad||
8G°195$ 80°GE$ 00°95$ $6'9/2% G5'€61$ S2'9..L uojjeledaid ueld]|
Gv'$95'8$ LETYSS GL8Y/$ ££'182'v$ 902662 0'9// yse] buidodg - sjiejaQ pue soujewoas ubisa(yf
29°96v$ cv'zes 05°62% 66'652$ 06'8/1% 069/ ¥se] buidodg - uojjeulpioo) Aoushy pue uojejusWwnI0Q [ejudwuoAug|l
5T /SY$ 1882$ 00Zv$ 1v122% 16'851% 0S¥/ yse] buidods - (dd1) 1eld 1aloid uonepodsuel| dojaasg
19'//2'01$ 78°2£5$ S¥'865'2$ 15°902'v$ 18'6£6'2$ 09z, Aep 3O 1yb1y pasodold pue Buisixg Asaing
mmw:maxm S}S0) S}S09) 3d02
LNl 994 paxid yaug Jaa1py| Joge| 30211 ALIALLDY/ ASVL

fjunoo umoug
J2a.13S 8207
9NUAAY qle) - ZZL HLS
}93.43S [eqI] ‘Zenojly A
€ juswpuawy - 00-90-2LS¥ Al

g339X3 OL LON 1S02 TVNLIV
"ONI ‘S3LVIOOSSY ANVYLS



0L'1G2'€$ IVLOL
00°06L°1L$ 00¥L$ G8 JNOH | abesn Joindwo)n
0091$ 009L% | xog uoqary
00°09% 00°09% L ase) Jured
00'S0L$ 00'SE$ 3 a|pung (y1e @ sexesg) salddng Asaing
00°05$ 00°05$ | yoeg | 19S JUSWNUO}
00°0.8% 000628 |€ Aeq | (Sd9) yuswdinb3 Asning
00°05.$ 00°5¢L$ 9 Aeq | Buibpo [oAelL
00'891$ 00'82%$ 9 yoeg | (Jsuuiq) s[es|\ :[onel |
00'ZEL$ 002z$ 9 yoe3 | (younT) s|es|y :jenel |
00801% 00813 9 yoeg | (1sepiealg) s|es|\ :[onel |
Gv'ssz$ G59°0% 06¢€ 3N L (9bes|iw) paumQ d3Aojdwz B2IYaA
Gz /L% SL'03% Gl yoeg | (SHYM 3 oelg) uoionpoiday/dululd
00°0€$ 00G6L$ 4 YIUo\| SUOIJEdIUNWIWO3}S |
1S0D TVLOL[ 1S0Q LINN| SLINN 4O 'ON LINN NOILdINOS3d

IN3LlI A9 SISNIdX3 LO3dId

fjunog umoug
}99.13S [e207]
9NUdAY qjeM - 2.1 H1S

}9a13S [eqi ‘zenojly A
€ Juswpuawy - 00-90-21S¥ Al

d339X3 Ol 1ON 1SO02 TvNLOV
"ONI ‘S3LVIOOSSY ANVYLS

€e0ze/vere



S3ILVIDOSSYVY

ANVY4d.LlS
| Sy .
%ST'L 1994 paxi4
000S°L :3jey Jo3Ipu] 934 paxiq
60¢v’L :9jey J93lipu] 32O 3WOoH
v1'192'829% 18'595°cZ$ cr8LTvLs T8°1LL°1S% T79°LLL2ESS 3s0Q |ejoL
LE9EL‘8YS 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°008°2$ 1£°9ge’0v$ [BJO1 Joesuooqns
1£°926°9% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 1£°9269% *ou] ‘dnotg abejlaH yjeamuowwo)
"G2h'SES "0$ 0% 007008°2$ '529°L2$ fi
00°92¥'S¢! 000 000 8L 00°529°L2 ‘fuedwos ap1L § 39enSqy Aamoo
00°58.'S$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°58.°S$ 071 ‘IsamMpIN SO3
£v'1LE1L085$ 18°595°€Z$ £v8LevLe 28116613 1£'GLE°26V$ |ejoigns
99°051°¢9$ 0L1SLe$ 0L°220$ §£'6/5°$ 16°050°€S$ sasuadx3 joanq
96°528'vE$ S8vLE LS S1°ZL6$ §5°080°c$ Ly'85v°62$ 934 paxi4
19°112°682% £6°¢58°0L$ S0°1L0Z°L$ 8L6LEVTS §8°9¢€°LVT$ $3S0J J93lipu| [e30L
0T'eP1LT61L$ 6£°585°L$ £5°2€0°S$ v1°966°9L$ Y1'625°T9L$ doqeT jo311q [ejoL
8Ly (445 L0L 19€ 3454 SINOH }e}s 40 J13quinN
€ Juswpuawy Z Juswpuswy } JuswpuIWY
JBIJUOD 10} [B30 QBJJUO0) [eulbu 93fou
RS L - 00-90-LSv al - 00-90-LLS¥ Al - 00-90-2Ls¥ Al EERRGRETIREO bkt

UoREINduo) 994 [€J01 JOBIU0) JUejNsuon

funog umoig
33318 [B207]
SNUAAY qleY - TLL HL1S
399415 [eqI] ZanojIy A
€ Juswpuawy - 00-90-21S¥ Al

d339X3 OL LON 1S092 TvNLIV
"ONI ‘S3LVIOOSSY ANVYLS

€coze/vere



